City and County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration Purchasing Department City Hall, Room 430 I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4685



Contract Modification 12

Waste Water Treatment Polymers

Polydyne, Inc.
Rawlin Castro
P.O. Box 279
Riceboro, Georgia 31323

Date:Buyer Name:Term contract:City Blanket No.Type:Not-to-exceed amount:

November 10, 2016 Evan Magante 67030 BPSF00003343 Indefinite quantity **\$9,500,000**

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Modification	Start date	End date	Amount	Other changes
Original contract	04-01-07	03-31-10	\$2,500,000	
1	08-11-08	03-31-10		 Price increase for items: Clarifloc C-3295 Clarifloc LW-696 Clarifloc WE-597 Add special conditions: 90. Food Srv. Waste Reduction 91. Protection of Private Info.
2.	04-01-10	03-31-11	\$3,500,000	 One year contract extension Add \$1,000,000 to Citywide Blanket
3.	04-01-10	03-31-12		 1) 5% price reduction 2) One year contract extension
4.	05-03-11	03-31-12	\$5,000,000	 Add \$1,500,000 to Citywide Blanket Update contract conditions
5.	04-01-12	03-31-13	\$6,000,000	 Price Increase One (1) year contract extension Add \$1,000,000 to Citywide Blanket Update Bid and Contract conditions
6.	04-01-13	03-31-14	\$7,200,000	 1) One year contract extension 2) Add \$1,200,000 to Citywide Blanket
7.	04-01-14	03-31-15	\$7,200,000	 One year contract extension Update contract conditions
8.	04-01-14	03-31-15	\$9,000,000	 Add \$1,800,000 to Citywide Blanket Update contract conditions

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

P-280 (2-09-09)

Contract Modification No. 12 Contract No. 67030 Polydyne, Inc. November 10, 2016 Page 2 of 2

Modification	Start date	End date	Amount	Other changes
9.	04-01-15	03-31-16	\$9,000,000	1) One year contract extension
10.	04-01-16	09-30-16	\$9,500,000	 Price Decrease Six (6) month contract extension Add \$500,000 to Citywide Blanket Update contract conditions
11.	09-30-16	11-30-16	\$9,500,000	 Two (2) month contract extension Update contract conditions
12.	12-01-16	12-31-16	\$9,500,000	1) One (1) month contract extension

This modification 12 changes the contract as follows:

1) Extends the contract one (1) month from December 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 or until TC67031 has been awarded, whichever occurs first. Pricing, terms and conditions remain unchanged.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City:

Jaci Fong, Director and Purchaser

Date

11/16/16 Date

Approved by Contractor:

Signature

Name and title

Boyd Stanley, Business Director